Enrolled Senate Bill 628

Sponsored by Senator HANSELL, Representative BARRETO

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to U.S. Highway 395.

Whereas Don Kendall was born in Nyssa, Oregon, and moved to Ukiah, Oregon, as a young boy; and

Whereas Don Kendall graduated from Ukiah High School in 1979; and

Whereas Don Kendall married Karen Schultz in 1981, and together they raised two daughters, Andrea and Candace, in Ukiah; and

Whereas Don Kendall loved his family and friends, took great pride in his girls and loved being a grandfather; and

Whereas Don Kendall also loved hunting, fishing, camping, hiking and spending time in the woods; and

Whereas Don Kendall worked for the Department of Transportation for 30 years as a transportation maintenance specialist; and

Whereas Don Kendall was a dedicated employee and was proud of the work performed by the Ukiah maintenance crew; and

Whereas Don Kendall was killed in a tragic construction incident on July 22, 2014; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. (1) The portion of U.S. Highway 395, known as the Pendleton-John Day Highway, beginning where the highway intersects with State Highway 74, known as the Heppner Highway, to Ukiah, shall also be known as the Don Kendall Memorial Highway.

(2) The Department of Transportation shall place and maintain suitable markers along the highway described in this section that indicate the designation of the highway as the Don Kendall Memorial Highway.

Passed by Senate March 17, 2015	Received by Governor:
	, 2015
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
	, 2018
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House May 14, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State